1 INTRODUCTION
Reinforcing soil with fibres has the attention of many geotechnical researchers. Such inclusion of materials into the
soil were found to increase the shear strength which, in return, increases the bearing capacity of the soil and re-
duces settlement and lateral displacement. In this study direct shear tests have been carried out to determine the
influence of different percentages, arrangement (one-sided, two-sided) and surface grading of fibres on variety of
soil types, along with characterisation tests such as sieve analysis and specific gravity.
In the 1930s, the modern concept of soil reinforcing was proposed by Casagrande who idealised the problem in the
form of a weak soil reinforced by high-strength membranes laid horizontally in layers. However, it was Vidal, in the

(g)
Fiber
Area
(mm2)
Height
(mm)
Diameter
(mm)
Sample
Volume
(mm2)
Dry
Unit
Weight
(kN/m3)
SDNF100 No 100.00 149.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.36 63.35 92542.06 15.79
SDNF200 No 200.00 149.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.14 63.35 91848.63 15.92
SDNF300 No 300.00 149.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.02 63.35 91470.39 16.04
SDNF400 No 400.00 149.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.22 63.35 92088.18 15.89
SDF102F100 Fine 100.00 149.21 102.00 3.00 8160.00 29.64 63.35 93412.01 15.54
SDF102F200 Fine 200.00 149.03 102.00 3.00 8160.00 29.76 63.35 93809.16 15.46
SDF102F300 Fine 300.00 149.04 102.00 3.00 8160.00 30.31 63.35 95542.74 15.18
SDF102F400 Fine 400.00 151.70 102.00 3.00 8160.00 29.36 63.35 92545.21 15.95
SDC62F100 Coarse 100.00 149.05 62.00 3.00 4960.00 29.78 63.35 93865.89 15.48
SDC62F200 Coarse 200.00 149.04 62.00 3.00 4960.00 29.75 63.35 93771.33 15.49
SDC62F300 Coarse 300.00 149.80 62.00 3.00 4960.00 29.32 63.35 92415.98 15.80
SDC102F100 Coarse 100.00 149.69 102.00 4.70 8160.00 29.93 63.35 94326.08 15.41
SDC102F200v2 Coarse 200.00 149.18 102.00 4.83 8160.00 30.42 63.35 95870.55 15.11
SDC102F300 Coarse 300.00 149.07 102.00 4.73 8160.00 30.33 63.35 95599.48 15.15
SDC102F400 Coarse 400.00 153.84 102.00 4.80 8160.00 30.20 63.35 95177.12 15.70
SDF62F100 Fine 100.00 149.04 62.00 1.83 4960.00 30.02 63.35 94609.76 15.38
SDF62F200 Fine 200.00 149.19 62.00 1.85 4960.00 30.13 63.35 94969.08 15.33
SDF62F300 Fine 300.00 149.08 62.00 1.93 4960.00 29.94 63.35 94363.90 15.42
SDF62F400 Fine 400.00 151.53 62.00 1.93 4960.00 29.94 63.35 94363.90 15.67
SDC62F100S2 Coarse 100.00 149.08 62.00 6.68 9920.00 31.32 63.35 98730.97 14.62
SDC62F200S2 Coarse 200.00 149.28 62.00 6.31 9920.00 31.32 63.35 98707.33 14.65
SDC62F300S2 Coarse 300.00 149.19 62.00 7.13 9920.00 30.68 63.35 96702.67 14.92
SDC62F200S2v2 Coarse 300.00 149.05 62.00 6.31 9920.00 30.38 63.35 95744.47 15.07
SDF62F100s2 Fine 100.00 149.04 62.00 5.48 9920.00 29.78 63.35 93865.89 15.35
SDF62F200s2 Fine 200.00 149.06 62.00 5.52 9920.00 30.25 63.35 95334.71 15.12
SDF62F300s2v2 Fine 300.00 149.23 62.00 5.30 9920.00 30.68 63.35 96715.28 14.93
SDF62F400s2 Fine 400.00 153.50 62.00 5.30 9920.00 30.68 63.35 96715.28 15.36
SDF51C51F100 Mix 100.00 149.21 102.00 3.80 8160.00 29.83 63.35 94010.88 15.43
SDF51C51F200 Mix 200.00 149.56 102.00 3.66 8160.00 30.09 63.35 94830.40 15.34
SDF51C51F300 Mix 300.00 149.20 102.00 3.66 8160.00 29.42 63.35 92718.57 15.64
SDF51C51F400 Mix 400.00 152.86 102.00 3.87 8160.00 30.05 63.35 94701.17 15.69
SDF102F400s2 Fine 400.00 156.00 102.00 3.66 8160.00 29.42 63.35 92718.57 16.36
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The results have been evaluated in the light of shear stress against horizontal displacement, vertical against hori-
zontal displacement and failure envelope plots.